VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REOQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda :

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)

Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: David Hulseberg, Village Manager

DATE: July 15, 2011 (COW) BofT) Date: August 18,2011

Legistar: 110446
DISTRICT 1

TITLE: Parkside East Landscaping Improvements; Design Engineering — Amendment #2

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer ¢

‘ BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Preparation of updated plans and specifications for repairs to the Parkside Avenue Retaining Wall located on

the Union Pacific Railroad R.O.W. between Elizabeth Street and Park Avenue.

. FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

- Contract Amendment #2: $13,645.58 Increase
Total Contract Amount: $58,076.78
CapProjFd: $0.00

HTE Project Number: 0338

PW Project Number: M-04-03

Review (as necessary).
Village Attorney X Date

Finance Director X Date

Village Manager X Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA DOC



Legistar: 110446

InterOffice Memo
To: ‘David Hulseberg, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer o
Through: Carl S. Goldsmith, Public Works Director i%/
Date: Tuly 18, 2011 oy
Subject: Parkside Fence And Wall Stabilization Design Engineering

Amendment No. 2

Attached, please find a “Resolution Authorizing Amendment of a Professional Services
Contract” for an engineering design services contract amendment with Christopher B. Burke
Engineering, LTD (CBBEL). This agreement provides for additional services related to updating
the plans and specifications to current standards, obtaining railroad and utility concurrence,
preparing bid documents, and assistance with the bidding process, for repairing and upgrading

the pitched retaining wall along the Union Pacific Railroad (UPR) located between Elizabeth
Street and Park Avenue.

The attached letter from CBBEL details the scope of work, work effort and fee for this work.

This contract amendment, totaling $13,645.58, increases the total not-to-exceed contract sum to
$58,076.78.

Please present this resolution and amendment to the President and Board of Trustees for their

review and approval at their regular meeting on August 18, 2011. If approved, please return a
copy of the resolution to Public Works Engineering for further processing.

H:\PW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2004\M-04-03 Parkside East Landscaping\Parkside West Wall Stabilization\Design\AM2-Design memo.doc



RESOLUTION
R 12

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any amendment
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed amendment to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.. regarding
the Parkside East Landscaping Improvements project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and

made part hereof, (the “Amendment”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard;
and

WHEREAS, said Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $13,645.58, when combined with a previous amendment would
increase, the total dollar amount of the contract by $26,474.03.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and

reasons for the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Amendment were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Amendment was not within the contemplation
of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Amendment in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Amendment, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Amendment work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct



Resolution 12
Page 2

and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Amendment on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this 18% day of _ August ,2011,

pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this__18®  dayof __August ,2011.
William J. Mueller
Village President

ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien

Village Clerk



Exhibit A

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
9575 West Higgins Road  Sulte 800 Rosermont, Hinois 60018 TEL (847) 823-0500 FAX(847) 823-0520

May 20, 2011

Village of Lombard
255 E. Wilson Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148

Attention: Mr. Frank Kalisik

Subject: Parkside Avenue Retaining Wall
Request for Additional Fee
(CBBEL Project No. 03-170A)

Dear Mr. Kalisik:

Please find attached a spreadsheet outlining estimated additional hours and fee to complete the
subject project. The project design was originally completed and final plans were prepared in 2008,
However, the project has been put on hold since then. We recently met on May 12, 2011 and the
Village has requested the following:

e Update the plans to current standards and make any other necessary revisions
Update the specifications to current standards and make any other necessary revisions
Review the updated plans and specifications with the Village
Coardinate the updated plans and specifications with the railroad and obtain their approval
Coordinate the updated plans with the utility companies

. Provide bidding assistance and prepare an addendum if hecessary

We propose a fee of $13,645.58 to complete these services.

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sincereiy,

/A

Jason Souden, PE
Vice President

c: David Dratnol, PE, Village Engineer

N:\Lombard\03170A\Admin\L1.Kalislk 052011.doc




Exhibit A

%S papRwnsg o

“04£8°0¥ 1 JO B8 pEAYISAC PRAQIGTE | OQ WaLn2 11BN 5

LOGH 4l ojy U0 S9JBY GBRIAAY OLOZ JURUND
e B R R T DO AT

¢ Siseg paud
| SENLS]
g662L8 %4 2 S8jdnny
C9'80LFS 1 129618 [00°08 cz'8088__J0D'0S X 0008 0008 00708 0008 00'0% 51 ve9'es 10008 00'0868 1500 [ejoL
%0°001 PATERER ﬁooaém.m AR S R TR RO 0T i A0 A R R QIO a0 0 dear i PRer T R &uﬁﬁmﬁ% 3 A A ias HUA g gt i il B e DI
Boleimil L f¥A it] 0 0 0 0 [1] 4] {eIo1ans
0 AR e ]
0008 n«a_ SO
b {4 SUeIsiSSY DUIPPI - G st
1 S {1 UGREUIPI000) A1 PUB PEOI|IEY - ¥ NSB,
i z SBugsaIN MaiABY - S HSBL
*m_. 3 S31epdr] UoNedRRads - Z sl Buuzaubuy
0z ER 3 sofepd veld - | 415el f1eseyd
9L0bs SCErS ££° 428 £E'les 00°L¥$ STEYS 05898 [ 12888 98°9b% 697268 007028 , 818y
Wpedy | Unpeoy i nsy (i Ing) W InG) | GAL InS) (N5 ) "ou, TArBu3) [TGEY 1A "Ou3,
uepyda | Jebeuely | Jokanng sokenng | Jokoang | pBal sabeueyy | walyosy | seauibul seauibu3 | seaubuy | sebeuen
avD___lavaissy | deis woford | walaid | Aemng | dswng | edeospuen | ulisag walord | wolod woloig
SINOK 3_jouuosiod

seoines Buuesuibusg § 8seud - Sjewlsy 1500
llepn Bulureley enueAy episiied




